CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2018-34

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE RANKING AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE CITY'S EVALUATION TEAM OF THE LANDSCAPING AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE RFP; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY ATTORNEY TO NEGOTIATE A CONTRACT WITH THE TOP RANKED FIRM OF GONZALEZ BROS. LANDSCAPING; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") published a Request for Proposals (RFP) from experienced Landscaping firms to provide landscaping and facilities services to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager established an "Evaluation Team" consisting of City Staff to review, evaluate and rank qualifications packages in accordance with the RFP criteria; and

WHEREAS, on April 3, the City received five timely responses to the RFP which were subsequently reviewed and evaluated by the City's Evaluation Team; and

WHEREAS, the City recommends and requests the Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate a contract with the top ranked firm of Gonzalez Bros. Landscaping.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council accepts the City's Evaluation Team ranking and authorizes the City Manager and City Attorney to negotiate a contracts with Gonzalez Bros. Landscaping.
 - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS $10^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF APRIL, 2018.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Michelle Coldiron, Mayor

AYES:

Zieg, Bartus, Coldiron

NOES:

Senmartin

ABSENT:

Cook

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

#205661 v1